SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This Second Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this day of

, 2018, by and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation

(hereinafter "City"}, and BROWN REYNOLDS WATFORD (BRW) ARCHITECTS, INC., a

Texas corporation whose address is 1620 Montgomery Street, Suite 320, San

Francisco, CA 94111, (hereinafter referred to as "Consultant"), is made with reference to
the following:

RECITALS:

A. On October 13, 2013, an agreement was entered into by and between City
and Consultant (hereinafter "Agreement”) for the design, preparation of construction
documents, and contract management during the construction of the Emergency
Operations Center.

B. On September 2, 1015, a First Amendment to Agreement (hereinafter “First
Amendment”) was entered into by and between City and Consultant extending the term to
June 30, 2016.

C. City and Consultant desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and
conditions set forth herein. Extend the term of the Agreement to January 31, 2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the undersigned parties
as follows:

1. Paragraph 1, TERM, of the Agreement is modified to add the following:
“The term of this Second Amendment to Agreement shall commence on the
18! day of July 2016, and shall terminate on the 31t day of January 2017,

unless terminated earlier as set forth herein.”

2. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth
in the Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

IN'WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this modification of
Agreement to be executed on the day and year first above written.

Signatures on following page

Brown, Reynolkds, Watford 1 - Version 10-15-15
Architectural Services & Contract Administration, EOC G\clp\Fire Station 3\EOC\docs\Amend, BRW_term only.doc




BRW Architects CITY OF ALAMEDA

A Texas Corporation A Municipal Corporation
_ .

Fl Christo%er Ford, AIA Jill Keimach

Principal City Manager

!A 4 L
ark Watford
Managing Princjpal

OR APPROVAL:

I

RECOMMENDE

7

Robert G. Haun
Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

~Janet Kerp ’
City Attlg,r)r:ey

i

Brawn, Reynolds, Watlord 2 Versian 10-15-15
Archilectural Services & Contract Administration, EOC G \pubworks'cip\Fire Station 3\ EOCocs\Vimend. BRW _term only doc



ACORD’
—r

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMDDITYYY)
1/19/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holdor Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certaln policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s).

r;i;mwcl;:li - " " i ﬁg:g‘m Joa A Bryant
cLau n Brunson Insurance Agoncy “PHONE FAX =
12801 N. Central Expressway ' | A/, Ho, Ext:  (214) 503-1212 I.Mxﬁnif (214) 503-8899
Suite 1710 H unEas;
Dallas TX 75243 < *
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC &
INSURER A : Travelers Indemnity Co of Im 25666 |
INSURED INSURER B Travelers Indemnity Company 25658
Brown Reynolds & Watford Architects, Inc. e -
INSURER C : XL, Spocialty Insurance Company 37885
igaiogmvia St., #250 & #260 INSURER D : Travelers Indemnity Co of CT 25682
Dallas TX 75204 INSURERE : = s _
INSURERF ;

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Cext ID 31480

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

} CFF | EXP
LT TYPE OF INSURANGE INSR [ WYD POLICY NUMDER (MRIBONYYY) | (DY) LM
GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
] | ] A 1]
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | Y | Y| PACP552M0916 12/20/2015{12/20/2018 PREMISES (Eaoccurrerca) | 1,000,000
|| CLAMS-MADE | X | OCCUR MED EXP (Anycnoporsor) |3 10,000
| PERGONAL & ADV IHMURY | § 1,000,000
- | GENERAL AGGREGATE 3 2,000,000
| GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
| poucy [ x | 2R LoS - s
| COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMGBILE LIABILITY ffancdteny - Ts 1,000,000
p | X| ANy AUTO Y | Y| BA2A266690 12/20/2015/12/20/2016 BODILY INJURY (Por person) | §
| ALk ovsEn JeItpuLED BODRY INJURY (o nceldort) | § ]
NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE :
_X | HIRED AUTOS AUTOS M7 5o ) . <
| $
n ¥ | UMBRELLA LIAR % | coour Y Y CUP3I616T6BS 12/20/2015/12/20/2016 EACH OCCURRENGE 3 5,000,000
| EXCESSLIAR CLAIMS MADE | AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000
DED i KIR(;TENTIONS 10,009 $
WORKERS COMPENSATION We smru;l Ioru-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN __I_[le“'ru ER
ANY PROPRICTCRIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENI
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? I l NIA el e L &
{Mandntory In NH) L.L. DISEASE - FA EMPLOYEF| §
Ilyos, describa unger R o oo me =
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS balow | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LiMIT | §
c Profeasicnal Liability Y DPR9B01405 1/22/2016 |1/22/2017 Per Claim s 2,000,000
Annual Aggregate S 4,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS [ LOCATIONS JVEHICLES [Altach ACORD 121, Addlilional Remarks Schedule, If moro spacs |s raquired)
The claims made professional liability coverage is the total aggregate linit for all claims

prasented within the annual policy period and is subject to a daductiblae.

Thirty (30) day notice of

cancellation in favor of tho certificato holder on all policies. City of hlamada, its Clty Council,
boards and commissions, officials, employees and voluntears are named as additiocnal insured on the
gonoral, auto and umbrella liability as ruq\;iﬁi%djl;x aontract.

[y . " ol

i p -

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Alameda  ~\ ,,cf®
Public Works Department
Alamada Point, Building 1
950 W, Mall Squarae, Rm. 110
Alamada Ch 94501-7558

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANGE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 26 (2010/05)

Y

1

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registored marks of ACORD

~F 1



CGD3810807

BROWN REYNOLDS WATFORD ARCHITECTS, INC. - POLICY #PACP552M0916 / COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED
(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS)

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. The following Is added to WHO IS AN INSURED

(Section II):

Any person or organization that you agree in a
“contract or agreement requiring insurance® to In-
clude as an additional Insured on this Coverage
Part, but only with respect to liabllity for "bodily in-
jury®, “property damage" or “personal injury"
caused, In whole or In part, by your acts or omis-
slons or the acts or omissions of those acting on
your behalf;

a. In lhe performance of your ongoing opera-
tions;

b. In connection with premises owned by or
rented to you; or

¢. In connection with “your work™ and Included
within the "products-completed operations
hazard",

Such person or organization does not quallfy as
an additional Insured for "bodily injury”, "property
damage" or "personal Injury” for which that per-
son or organization has assumed liabllity in a con-
tract or agreement.

The Insurance provided to such additional Insured
is llmited as follows:

d. This insurance doss not apply on any basis to
any person or organization for which cover-
age as an additlonal Insured specifically Is
added by another endorsement to this Cover-
age Parn.

This Insurance does not apply to the render-
Ing of or fallure to render any "professional
senvices"

The limits of Insurance afforded to the addi-
tional Insured shall ba the limits which you
agreed In that "contract or agreement requir-
Ing insurance” to provide for that additional
insured, or the limits shown In the Declara-
tions for this Coverage Part, whichever are
less. This endorsement does not increase the
limits of Insurance stated in the LIMITS OF

e,

v/

3

INSURANCE (Soction Il for this Coverage
Part.

B. The following Is added to Paragraph a. of 4.

® 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

Other Insurance In COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Sectlon v):

However, if you spacifically agree in a “contract or
agresment requiring Insurance” that the insurance
provided to an additional Insured under this Cov-
erage Part must apply on a primary basis, or a
primary and non-contributory basis, this insurance
Is primary to other Insurance that is avallable to
such additional Insured which covers such addi-
tional insured as a named insured, and we will not
share with the other insurancs, provided that:

(1) The "bodily injury" or "property damage” for
which coverage Is sought occurs; and

(2) The “"personal Injury” for which coverage is
sought arises out of an offense committed;

after you have entered into that "contract or
agreement requiring insurance”. But this insur-
ance slill is excess over valid and collectible other
Insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or
on any other basls, that Is avallable to the insurad
when the Insured is an additional Insured under
any other insurance.

The following Is addad to Paragraph 8. Transfar
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us
in COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CON-
DITIONS (Section IV);

We waive any rights of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because of
payments we make for "bodily Injury”, "property
damage” or "personal injury” arising out of “your
work” performed by you, or on your behalf, under
a "contract or agreement requiring insurance” with
that person or organization. We walve these
rights only where you have agreed to do so as
part of the "contract or agreement requiring insur-
ance” with such person or organization entered
into by you before, and in effect when, the "bodily

Page 10of2

Includes the copyrighted matarial of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with Ils permission
~ITY OF ALAMEDA

MNlanagement

-
e Dato ]

Lucretia Akil, City Risk Manaager

29



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Injury® or “property damage® occurs, or the “par- erage Part, provided that the "bodlly injury” ang

sonal Injury” oftense Is committed. ' “property damage” ocours, and the "parsonal In-
D. The following definition {s added to DEFINITIONS Jury” 18 caused by an cffense commiited:

{Sactian V) 8. After you have enterad Into that contract or

“Contract or agresment requising Insurance" agresment;

moeang that part of any contract or agreement un- b. Whila that part of the contract or agresment s

dar which you are required to Inciude a parson or in affect; and

organization as an addltional insured on this Cov- ¢. Before the end of the policy perlod,
Page2of2 ©2007 Tha Travelors Companias, Inc, CGD3INI 0007

Includas the capyifghted mulerat of ingurance Barvicss Offiee, Inc., with ita permlasion




BROWN REYNOLDS WATFORD ARCHITECTS, INC. - POLICY #PACP552M0916

1.

CGD0370405

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
OTHER INSURANCE - ADDITIONAL INSUREDS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

PROVISIONS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS
(Section V), Paragraph 4. (Other Insurance), Is
amended as follows:

The following is added to Paragraph a, Primary
Insurance:

Howavar, If you specifically agree in a written con-
tract or written agreement that the Insurance pro-
vided to an additional insured under this
Coverage Part must apply on a primary basis, or
a primaery and non-confributory basls, this insur-
ance |s primary to other Insurance that is avalil-
able to such additional insured which covers such
additional insured as a named Insured, and we
will not share with that other Insurance, provided
that:

a. The "bodily injury” or "property damage” for
which coverage is sought occurs; and

2,

3

Copyright 2005 The St. Paul Travelers Companles, Inc. All rights reserved.

b. The "personal injury” or "advertising injury* for
which coverage Is sought arises out of an of-
fense committed

subsequent lo the signing and execution of that
contract or agreement by you.

The first Subparagraph (2) of Paragraph b, Ex-
cess Insurance regarding any other primary In-
surance avallable lo you Is deleted.

The following Is added to Paragraph b. Excess
Insurance, as an additional subparagraph under
Subparagraph (1):

That Is avallable to the insured when the insured
is added as an additlonal insured under any other
policy, incduding any umbrella or excess policy.

d \LAME
Hisk Management

O -29-16

retia

Ntesd ey —
aAakn, City Risk Manager

Page 1 0f 1



BAOWN REYNOLDS WATFORD ARCHITECTS, ING. - POLICY #BA2A260690

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
v MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM
TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorse-
ment, the provisions of the Coverage Fomn apply
unless modified by the endorsement.

The following is added to the Section Il - Liability
Coverage, Paragraph A.1, Who Is An Insured Pro-
vision:

Any person or organization that you are required to
Include as additional insured on the Coverage Form In

a wrillen contract or agreement that is signed and
executad by you before the "bodily injury” or "property
damage” occurs and that Is In effact during the policy
period Is an "insured” for Liability Coverage, but only
for damages to which this Insurance applies and only
to the extent that person or organization qualifies as
an "Insured” under the Who Is An Insured provision
contalned In Saction I1.

WRET) A
S B \*.\.,..fri‘nm&"“\"
gty LT T nent
i Risy Manage™
1SN :

CA T4 370808

© 2008 The Travelers Companies, Inc.

Page 1 of 1



BROWN REYNOLDS WATFORD ARCHITECTS, INC. - POLICY # BAZA266690

COMMERCIAL AUTO

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION

This endorsement modifies Insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

TRUCKERS COVERAGE FORM
With respect to coverage provided by this endorse- required of you by a wrilten contract executed
ment, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply prior to any "accldent” or "loss®, provided that the
unless modified by the endorsement. "accident” or "loss" arises out of the operations

Paragraph 5. Transfer of Rights Of Recovery contemplated by such contract. The waiver ap-

plies only to the person or arganization deslg-
Against Others To Us of the CONDITIONS section nated In such contract.

is replaced by the following:

5. Transfor Of Rights Of Recovery Against Oth-
ers To Us

We walve any right of recovery we may have
against any parson or organization to the extent

CAT3400808 © 2008 Tho Travalers Cempanies, Inc. Page 1 of 1



Brown Reynolds Watford Architects, Inc.
CUP3616T685

UMBRELLA

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
AMENDMENT OF WHO IS AN INSURED

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL EXCESS LIABILITY (UMBRELLA) INSURANCE

Paragraph 2.f. of SECTION Il = WHO IS AN IN-
SURED is deleted and replaced by the following:

UM 04 45 05 06

Any other person or organization insured under
any policy of the "underlying insurance" listed in
the SCHEDULE OF UNDERLYING INSURANCE
of the DECLARATIONS of this insurance. This
insurance is subject to all the provisions and limi-
tations upon coverage under such policy of *un-

derlying insurance”, and, the limits of insurance
afforded to such person or organization will be:

(i) The difference between the "underlying in-
surance” limits and the minimum limits of in-
surance which you agreed to provide; or

(i} The limits of insurance of this policy
whichever is less.

© 2008 Tha St Paul Travelers Companies, Inc

Page 1 of 1



Brown Reynolds Watford Architects, Inc. CUP3616T685

UMBRELLA

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL EXCESS LIABILITY (UMBRELLA) INSURANCE

The following is added to Paragraph 11., OUR RIGHT
TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS., of SECTION IV -
CONDITIONS.:

If the insured has agreed in a contract or agreement
to waive that insured's right of recovery against any
person or organization, we waive our right of recovery
against such person or organization, but only for
payments we make because of:

a. "Bodily injury” or "property damage" caused by an
"eccurrence” that takes place; or

b. "Personal injury” or “advertising injury" caused by
an "offense” that is committed;

subsequent to the execution of the contract or agree-
ment.

UM 04 88 07 08

© 2008 The Travelars Companlas, Inc.
Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc, with ils permission.

Page 1 of 1



